

**United States District Court
District of Maine**

<p>PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.</p> <p><i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>SHENNA BELLOWS, in her official capacity as the Secretary of State for the State of Maine</p> <p><i>Defendant.</i></p>	<p>Case No. 1:20-cv-00061-GZS</p>
--	-----------------------------------

**Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation’s
Response in Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Factual and Procedural Background..... 2

Standard of Review..... 3

Argument 4

 I. Count I is Not Moot 3

 II. The Foundation’s Amended Complaint States a Claim for
 a Violation of the NVRA 5

 A. The Voter File Is Subject to Disclosure Under the
 NVRA’s Plain Language 5

 1. The Voter File “Concern[s]” the “Implementation of Programs
 and Activities Conducted for the Purpose of Ensuring the
 Accuracy and Currency of Official Lists of Eligible Voters[.]” 6

 a. The Voter File Reflects and Is the End-Product of
 Maine’s Voter List Maintenance Activities 8

 b. The Voter File is a Compilation of Voter Registration Records,
 Which Maine Uses to Determine and Track Voter Eligibility 8

 B. The Secretary’s Tortured Interpretation is Contrary to
 NVRA’s Text and Intent and Produces Absurd Results 10

 1. “Conducted for the purpose of ensuring.” 10

 2. “Implementation.” 11

 3. Even if Considered, the NVRA’s “Structure”
 Supports the Foundation 12

 III. The Amended Complaint Plausibly Alleges that the
 NVRA Preempts and Supersedes Maine Law 14

 A. The Use Ban is Preempted 16

 B. The Enforcement Ban is Preempted 18

 C. The Make-Available Ban is Preempted 19

 D. The Fines are Preempted 20

Conclusion 20

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona,
570 U.S. 1 (2013).....1, 15

Atl. Fish Spotters Ass’n v. Evans,
321 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2003).....13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....3

Bellitto v. Snipes,
No. 16-cv-61474, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103617 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2018).....5, 16

Capron v. Office of the AG of Mass.,
944 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019).....15

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013).....3

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....6

Ex parte Siebold,
100 U. S. 371 (1880).....15

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors,
458 U.S. 564 (1982).....11

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.
138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....1, 18

Ill. Conservative Union v. Illinois,
No. 20 C 5542, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102543 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021).....5

Lamie v. United States Tr.,
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone,
399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019)..... 5, 8-9, 17

Me. Educ. Ass’n Benefits Tr. v. Cioppa,
842 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D. Me. 2012)3

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,
575 U.S. 373 (2015).....15

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
752 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010) 6-7, 11, 12 n.3

Project Vote / Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) 13-14, 16-17, 19

Sterling Suffolk Racecourse Ltd. P’ship v. Burrillville Racing Ass’n,
989 F.2d 1266 (1st Cir. 1993).....12

True the Vote v. Hosemann,
 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014)..... 5, 7, 9-10

Unión De Empleados De Muelles De P.R., Inc. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO,
 884 F.3d 48, 58 (1st Cir. 2018).....5

United States v. Machias Sav. Bank,
 No. 1:21-mc-00320-LEW, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2835 (D. Me. Jan. 6, 2022).....15

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Constitution, Article VI, Clause 215

U.S. Constitution, Article I, Section 4, Clause I.....15

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....19

21-A M.R.S. § 128(1)7

21-A M.R.S. § 129(1)-(2)8

21-A M.R.S. § 152(2)6

21-A M.R.S. § 161(2-A)(A)-(B).....7

21-A M.R.S. § 161(5)7

21-A M.R.S. § 162-A(2).....7

21-A M.R.S. § 196-A(1)(B)..... 8-9

21-A M.R.S. § 196-A(1)(J).....3, 17

21-A M.R.S. § 196-A(1)(J)(1)18

21-A M.R.S. § 196-A(1)(J)(2) 19-20

21-A M.R.S. § 196-A(5)4

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1)-(4)16

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)17

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(4)17, 19

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1).....18

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1) 1-2, 4, 8

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(2)12, 19

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)16, 18

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 1, § 408-A14

Other Authorities

<https://www.maine.gov/sos/cec/elec/data/index.html>..... 3-4

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/concerns?src=search-dict-hed>8

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/implement>.....12 n.3
